
 GOVERNMENT OF ODISHA 

OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER 

MINOR IRRIGATION DIVISION, ANANDAPUR 

e-Mail ID mianandapur@yahoo.co.in 

“e” Procurement Notice 

Identification No-02 MID (ANP/2023-24) 

         The Superintending Engineer, Minor Irrigation Division, Anandapur on behalf of Governor of 

Odisha invites percentage rate bids through e-procurement to be received in online mode only for the 

works as detailed in the table below. 

1.   Name of the works                             Civil Construction works as mentioned in the website 

2. Total No. of works                                03 nos. 

3.  Estimated Cost                                  Varies from 40.00  Lakhs to 48.00 Lakhs 

      (Detail list of work Annexed) 

4. Class of Contractor                              As mentioned against work 

5. Period of completion                           As mentioned against work  

6. Date & time of Availability of on-line   14.11.2023  at 10.00 AM to 28.11.2023 upto 5.00PM. 

Bid Document in the Portal       

7. Last date/Time for online receipt of        28.11.2023   up to 5.00 PM. 

Cost of Bid document, EMD, 

Affidavit etc. in the Portal  

8. Date/Time of Opening of Bid    29.11.2023  at 11.00 AM. Onwards at Office of the  

     S.E.M.I.Divn. Anandapur 

9. Date/Time of lottery if required            04.12.2023 at 11.00 AM at Office of the S.E.M.I.Divn. 

  Anandapur 

10. Name & Address of the Officer              Superintending Engineer, M.I.Division, Anandapur 

Inviting the Bid 

11. Further details can be seen from the “e” Procurement Portal https://tendersorissa.gov.in 

12.  The bidder shall transfer online the Earnest Money Deposit /Bid security of the amount 

specified for the work in the table column No.5 as part of its bid through a process as 

mentioned in DTCN. Also the bidder shall transfer online the cost of bid document towards 

cost of the bid specified for the work in the table column No.4  through a process as 

mentioned under DTCN. The procurement office publishers, (office inviting the tender) or 

other concerned officers authorized to receive necessary original documents on behalf of the 

procurement officer publisher shall not be held responsible for any postal delay for non-receipt 

of the same within specified date & time. Only those bidders who successfully remit their cost 

of Tender paper and Earnest Money Deposit on online submission of bids would be eligible to 

participate in the tender/bid process. The bidders with pending or failure payment status shall 

not be able to submit their bid.   

13. Bids must be accompanied with on line receipt of tender paper cost and EMD through e-

procurement, Affidavit along with all tender documents specified for the work in the shape as 

detailed in the DTCN without which the tender is liable for rejection. No hard copy for payment 

of Tender paper cost and EMD will be accepted. 

14. The authority will not be held responsible for any technical snag or network failure during 

online bidding, If the Office happens to be closed on date of opening of the bids as specified, 

the bids will be  opened on the next working days at the same time and venue. 

15. The bidder must possess compatible Digital Signature Certificate (DSC) of class- II or Class-

III. 

16. Bid received on line shall be opened in the Office of the Superintending Engineer, M.I. 

Division, Anandapur on  29.11.2023  at 11.00 AM. 

17. Other details can be seen in the BID documents.  

 



 

 

ANNEXURE 

Sl. 

No. 
Name of the work 

Approximat
e Value of 

work in 

Lakhs 

Cost of 
documents 

(Rs.) 

Online 

E.M.D/Bid 

security 
(Rs.) 

  

Class 
of 

Bidder 

Period of 

completion 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

01 

Improvement to Dengachua 
MIP in Hatadihi block of 

Keonjhar district  under Imp 

to Tank  scheme for the 
year 2023-24 

40.00 6000.00    40,000/- ‘C’ &‘B’ 

Six calendar 

month 

02 

Improvement to Hatisila MIP 
in Ghasipura block of 

Keonjhar district  under Imp 
to Tank  scheme for the 

year 2023-24 

48.00 6000.00    48,000/- ‘B’ 

Six calendar 

month 

03 

Improvement to Sapua MIP 

in Harichandanpur block of 
Keonjhar district under Imp 

to Tank  scheme for the 

year 2023-24 

48.00 6000.00    48,000/- ‘B’ 

Six calendar 

month 

 

18. In case the cost of tender paper increase due to GST as per applicable of Govt. rule or any 

Govt. notification the tenderer have to furnish the excess cost. 

19. Additional Performance Security shall be obtained from the bidder when the bid 

amount is less than the estimated cost put to tender. In such an event, only the 

successful bidder who has quoted less bid price/ rates than the estimated cost put 

to tender shall have to furnish the exact amount of the APS in the rates as noted 

below In shape of N.S.C./ Post Office Savings Bank Account/ Post Office Time 

Deposit Account/ Kisan Vikas Patra./ Bank Guarantee duly pledged in favour of the 

Superintending Engineer, M.I.Division,Anandapur  from any Nationalized Scheduled 

Bank in India counter guaranteed by its local Branch /e-Bank Guarantee executed 

on the National e-Governance Services Limited (NeSL) etc.  within seven days of 

issue of letter of acceptance(LOA) otherwise the bid shall be forfeited. Further, 

Proceeding for black listing shall be initiated against bidder as per Government of 

Odisha , Works Department Office memorandum -1499 dtd. 01.02.2023. 

 

Sl 
No 

Range of difference between the estimated 
cost put to tender and Bid amount. 

Additional performance Security to be deposited 
by the successful bidder. 

1 Below 5% No Additional Performance Security. 

2 From 5 % and above and Below 10% 50% of difference between estimated cost put to 

tender & Bid amount. 

3 From 10 % and above. 150% of difference between estimated cost put 
to tender & Bid amount. 

 

20. The SC/ST contractors willing to avail 10% price preference should furnish the 

original affidavit during submission of bid. 



21. Bid documents consisting of qualification information & eligibility criterion of the bidders, 

plans, specification, drawings & abstract of various classes of works is available in Website 

www.tenderorissa.gov.in during the bidding period. 

22. 1% (one percent) of gross bill of the bidder will be deducted towards labour cess over and 

above the usual deduction. 

23. If the rate quoted by the bidder is less than 15% of the tendered amount, then such bid shall 

be rejected as per amendment to appendix-IX , clause-36 of OPWD code vol-II by inclusion. 

24. The single valid tender received shall be cancelled without opening the bid in 1st call. 

25. If two or more valid Tenderers are in equal quoted rate then transparent lottery will be held 

on dt. 04.12.2023 at 11.00 AM in the office of the Superintending Engineer, 

M.I.Division,Anandapur in the presence of Contractor or their authorized agents.  

26. Submission of fake  N.S.C./ Post Office Savings Bank Account/ Post Office Time Deposit 

Account/ Kisan Vikas Patra./ Bank Guarantee shall be liable for rejection of Bids and criminal 

action shall be initiated against the concerned bidders. The agreement of the 1st.lowest bidder 

after transparent lottery shall be executed after necessary verification of N.S.C./ Post Office 

Savings Bank Account/ Post Office Time Deposit Account/ Kisan Vikas Patra./ Bank Guarantee 

from the concerned Bank/ Post Office. 

27. The bidder shall have to furnish the No relation certificate along with the bid documents to the 

effect that no officer of the Department to the rank of Junior Engineer or above is related to 

him. 

28. The intending bidders should offer their rates excluding GST. The GST as applicable for the 

work contract shall be paid over  bill amount of the work at the time of payment of each 

bill..The amount put to tender is exclusive of  GST. 

29. OGST @ 1% & CGST @ 1% on the Gross amount of the bill shall be deducted from  the 

contractor’s bill as tax deduction at source (TDS). In case of interstate supply IGST @ 2% 

shall be deducted. 

30. Quality control tests as per specification for all items of the work executed will be taken in 

nearby Government Quality Control Laboratories of Minor/Medium/Major Irrigation 

Organisation. It is binding on successful bidder to extend all necessary support in getting the 

tests done till completion of the work in all respect at his own cost. 

31. Authority reserves the right to reject any or all the tenders without assigning any reasons 

thereof.   

          Sd/- 27.10.2023 
               Superintending Engineer      

     M.I.Division, Anandapur 

 
 

 

 
  Memo No: 2226 (W/E)      Dt.  27.10.2023 

  Copy submitted to the The Deputy Director (Advertisement) - Cum – Deputy Secretary 
to Government, Information and Public Relation Department, Odisha, Bhubaneswar to arrange for 

publication of the following e-procurement notice in two leading Odia daily and one English National 
daily newspaper before the date 13.11.2023  as per codal procedure. 

          Sd/- 27.10.2023 

Encl: CD Rom containing Tender notice.    Superintending Engineer 

           M.I. Division, Anandapur 

  Memo No: 2227 (W/E)      Dt.  27.10.2023 .2018              
  Copy submitted to the Department of information Technology, Head Portal Group, 

Odisha, Bhubaneswar for information with a request to publish the bid notice in their Web Site-

www.odisha.gov.in. 

 

Enclo: CD Rom containing Tender notice. 

          Sd/- 27.10.2023 

          Superintending Engineer   
 



  Memo No: 2228 (W/E)      Dt.  27.10.2023 .2 

  Copy submitted to the Director, Printing & Publication, Odisha ,Government, press 
Cuttack (Madhupatana) for information  & publication of the above call notice in next issue of Odisha 

Gazette.   
    

          Sd/- 27.10.2023 

          Superintending Engineer    

 

  Memo No: 2229 (W/E)      Dt.  27.10.2023 .2       

  Copy submitted to  the Chief Engineer, Minor Irrigation Odisha, BBSR for favour of 
kind information & necessary action. 

 
          Sd/- 27.10.2023 

Superintending Engineer     

  
Memo No: 2230 (W/E)      Dt.  27.10.2023 .2  

 Copy submitted to the Additional Chief Engineer, Eastern Minor Irrigation Circle 

Keonjhar, for favour of kind information & necessary action. 

 

          Sd/- 27.10.2023 
         Superintending Engineer   

 

   Memo No: 2231 (W/E)      Dt.  27.10.2023  

      Copy submitted to the Collector & District Magistrate,Keonjhar,/ Superintendent of 

police Keonjhar,/IIC Ghasipura Police Station for favour of kind information & necessary action. 

 

 
 

          Sd/- 27.10.2023 
           Superintending Engineer    

 

  Memo No: 2232 (W/E)      Dt.  27.10.2023 .2          
   Copy forwarded to the Superintending Engineer R.W.Division, Anandapur / Baitarani 

Irrigation Divn. Salapada / R.W.S.S. Division, Anandapur for information and wide publication. 
 

 

          Sd/- 27.10.2023 
Superintending Engineer 

 

  Memo No: 2233 (W/E)      Dt.  27.10.2023 29.04.2018            

   Copy forwarded to the Sub-Divisional Officer Anandapur /Ghatagaon / Harichandanpur 

under M.I.Division, Anandapur /Office Notice Board for wide publication/Copy to concerned works file/ 

concerned tender file/Divisional Accountant Officer/ Divisional Cashier for wide publication, information 

& record.     

 

 

          Sd/- 27.10.2023 
         Superintending Engineer 


